CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL JUNE 6, 2022



SUBJECT: Approval to award services to HESCO for sanitary sewer metering tasks for the Sanitary Sewer Master Plan update, in the amount of \$29,750.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Water & Sewer Division

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$ 29,750
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$ 153,550
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	\$ 0
LINE ITEM NUMBER	592-592.00-816.058

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

One of the tasks related to the on-going Sanitary Sewer Master Plan Update involves flow metering to gather specific information to help analyze the overall flow and infiltration characteristics of the sanitary sewer system. Staff plans to install four temporary flow meters to collect data in addition to the seven permanent flow meters currently in use.

As the sole provider of the Teledyne Isco flow meters the City uses, HESCO was asked to provide the enclosed quote for the installation of the four temporary sewer flow meters, including maintenance and monitoring for three months, the software service for remote monitoring, as well as some additional ancillary tasks and equipment.

The goal is to have the meters installed in June and complete the monitoring period in time to present the data in the master plan update, which is expected to be completed by the end of the year.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award services to HESCO for sanitary sewer metering tasks for the sanitary sewer master plan update, in the amount of \$29,750.



4700 Superior Street
PO Box 82531
Lincoln NE 68501
P: 402.464.0231 F: 402.464.0318
Toll Free: 800.228.4373
E-mail: iscoinfo@teledyne.com
www.isco.com

January 31, 2018

To Whom It May Concern

This is to certify that Teledyne Isco is the sole manufacturer of Teledyne Isco automatic wastewater sampling and flow monitoring equipment. These items include but are not limited to flow meters, LaserFlow™, samplers, rain gauges, connecting cables, and associated hardware, as well as, operation software. These parts can be obtained either direct from Teledyne Isco or through our local representative, Hamlett Engineering Sales Company (HESCO).

Hamlett Engineering Sales Company (HESCO) with offices located at 28838 Van Dyke Avenue, Warren MI 48093, is an exclusive Teledyne Isco Sales Representative and Distributor for State of Michigan (lower peninsula only) as defined in the Teledyne Isco Domestic Sales Representative and Distributor Agreement, dated September 1, 2014.

Respectfully,

Sharon Fischer

Quotations, Submittals, & Contracts Specialist

Teledyne Isco, a business unit of Teledyne Instruments, Inc.

MSD-30-012 5/6/16



29770 Hudson Drive Novi, MI 48377 Phone: (586) 978-7200

hesco-mi.com

Wednesday, May 25, 2022

1624-1

QUOTE #: SALESPERSON:

Kevin Livingston

TO: Scott Roselle

City of Novi 45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi MI 48375

sroselle@cityofnovi.org

Novi 2022 Flow Metering Study

LINE				UNIT	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	PRICE	LINE TOTAL
1.00	HESCO Field Service Meter Rental 2150 Flow Meter with Battery Module and	3	Month	450.00	\$1,350.00
	mounting hardware Price is per meter/per month				
2.00	HESCO Field Service New Meter Installation/Existing Meter Check out/ Initial Data Collection Installation of new Meters (4 total) New Rain Gauge (1 total) and Field Service Preventive Maintenance Visit for Existing Meters (6 total) Meters will be Installed and/or checked for proper operation in accordance with HESCO best practices Data will be downloaded and provided to Engineer and City via HESCO data portal in either Isco database format or Excel format	11	EA	550.00	\$6,050.00
3.00	HESCO Field Service Monthly Preventive Maintenance Service Services of HESCO Confined space entry team to perform PM check on meter and to collect data. Data will be provided to Engineer and City via data transfer portal in Isco database format or Excel format Price quoted is PER METER PER MONTH = \$4,950/ MONTH 11 meters x 450/meters	3	Month	4,950.00	\$14,850.00
4.00	H2O Metrics Data Service H2O Metrics Annual renewal @ \$600/meter \$6,600	1	LS	6,600.00	\$6,600.00





29770 Hudson Drive Novi, MI 48377 Phone: (586) 978-7200 hesco-mi.com

5.00	HESCO Field Service	1	LS	90	00.00	\$900.00
	Consumables					
	2150 Batteries will be billed as needed to be repalced at the rate of \$25 per battery Laser Flow Batteries are charged from a solar panel and should not need to be replaced durir the project. If for some reason a battery fails o needs replacement we will invoice the City of Novi at our cost plus 15% Quoted price is the estimated amount required for budget purposes 16 2150 batteries @ \$25 each 2 Laser Batteries @ \$250 each					
	-			SUBTOTAL:	•	29,750.00
MI SALES TAX:					0.00	
TOTAL:					29,750.00	
Ship Via	: Best Way S FOB Factory	hipping Terr	ms: I	ncluded		

Payment Terms:	Quote Valid Through:	06/01/2022
----------------	----------------------	------------

Lead Time: Shop Drawing Submittals: Weeks ARO
Shipment: Weeks ARA

If favored with a Purchase Order, please issue it to:

HESCO 29770 Hudson Drive Novi, MI 48377

and email it to the Salesperson listed above in the quote header.

HESCO's Terms and Conditions of Sale, which are attached hereto or are available at [https://hesco-mi.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Terms-and-Conditions-of-Sale.pdf] and which are incorporated by reference in this Quotation as if set forth fully herein, ARE EXCLUSIVE and apply to all purchase orders accepted by HESCO for the products and/or services set forth herein and represent the sole and exclusive terms upon which HESCO will sell products and provide services to Buyer. This Quotation does not incorporate or assent to any terms and conditions proposed by Buyer in any request for proposal or other communication. Any additional or different terms and conditions proposed by Buyer are unacceptable to HESCO, are expressly rejected by HESCO, and shall not be binding upon HESCO unless accepted in writing on behalf of HESCO by the President of HESCO. HESCO's failure to object to provisions contained in any communication from Buyer shall not be deemed an acceptance thereof nor shall they supersede these terms and conditions.

END QUOTE



March 14, 2022

Jeff Herczeg Director of Public Works City of Novi 26300 Lee BeGole Drive Novi, MI 48375

Regarding: Sanitary Master Plan

Proposal for Engineering Services

Dear Mr. Herczeg,

OHM Advisors (OHM) is pleased to provide this proposal for professional engineering services for the preparation of a Sanitary Master Plan for the City of Novi (Novi).

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The purpose of the Master Plan effort is to develop a City-wide Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for sewers that includes both capacity improvements and maintenance activities. Flow meter data and growth projections will be incorporated into the system hydraulic model to evaluate the capacity of the system under existing, future, and build-out conditions. Capacity improvements required to serve future growth will be identified as hydraulic CIP projects, and preliminary engineering will be performed to estimate planning-level costs for those projects. The previous asset inventory and condition assessment work completed for the 2018 Sewer and Water (SAW) grant will be used to develop maintenance CIP projects with estimated planning-level costs. The final CIP will combine the recommended projects and prioritize them based on the City's Level of Service criteria. The Master Plan report that will be delivered at the end of the project will summarize the work performed, findings, and CIP recommendations.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The objective of OHM Advisors proposed scope of services is to prepare a wastewater capacity study and capital improvement plan for the City's wastewater collection system tributary to the Huron Rouge outlet in the southeast area of the City at 8 Mile Road. The following scope of services is proposed for the City's consideration:

Task 1: Project Initiation and Data Review

Under this task, OHM will initiate the project and obtain necessary information to proceed with the analysis. Specific work efforts include:

- Organize and attend a kick-off meeting with City staff to review project goals, objectives, and project schedule.
- Collect and review previous studies, modeling reports and asset management plans prepared for the collection system.
- Obtain necessary updated planning information to perform population projections and water demand calculations.
- Obtain and review updated sewer collection system Geographic Information System (GIS) information.
- Neview status of the sanitation system data and identify required information to be updated.



Task 2: Flow Metering and Analysis

- Collect and assemble the long-term data from City's seven (7) permanent meters.
- Coordinate with the City to deploy additional temporary meters: 2-4 meters (see map). It is assumed that these meters would be installed by April 2022. Collect and assemble data from these meters.
- Input and process flow meter data in H2Ometrics.
- Perform I&I analysis.
 - o Rainfall analysis
 - o Dry weather flow evaluation
 - o Wet weather flow evaluation
 - o Flow metrics unitization and comparison to standard values

Task 3: REU Analysis and Future Flow Growth Projections

- Meet with City to update previous Residential Equivalent Units (REU) projections that incorporates significant changes to the land use since the previous projections were made.
- ▼ Update REU projections.
- Update future flow projections from the REUs.

Task 4: Design Peak Flow Development

- Update the antecedent moisture models for the outlet at 8 Mile and use this model to scale to the six (6) long term flow meters.
- Perform frequency analysis to develop design peak flows.

Task 5: Hydraulic Model Development

- Scale the peak flow projections to sub-districts for hydraulic modeling.
- Update the hydraulic model using GIS updates and completed projects from the City.
- Add local pipes to the model in high growth or high flow areas of particular interest to the City.
- Update base flow allocation based on metering data and GIS areas.
- Calibrate and validate hydraulic model.

Task 6: Hydraulic Analysis

- New Evaluate system hydraulic performance.
- Create maps and hydraulic grade line profiles.
- Perform a capacity assessment.
 - o Existing
 - o 20-year
 - o Build-out
- Identify hydraulic CIP improvements needed to serve future growth.
 - o Preliminary engineering
 - o Cost estimates
- Meet with City to discuss hydraulic CIP recommendations.

Task 7: Use Previous Asset Inventory for Condition Assessment

- Confirm the extent to which the CIP projects from SAW 2018 report have been completed.
- Use previous physical inspections to develop maintenance CIP projects. Consider projects that were not previously identified as high priority in the 2018 SAW report.
- Asset inventory in the 2018 SAW report was completed only for the oldest part of City, located in the southeast region of the City. Assume the newer part of the City that was not included in the 2018 SAW field work to be in better condition than the area that has been physically inspected.
- Make recommendations for follow-up evaluation of any sub-areas of concern from I&I analysis.
- Develop cost estimates for new items.



- Meet with City to confirm Business Risk Evaluation (BRE) criteria.
- Develop BRE score of new CIP projects.

Task 8: Capital Improvement Plan

- Develop a City-wide CIP for sewers that includes both hydraulic CIP projects and maintenance CIP projects.
- Meet with City to confirm Level of Service requirements.
- Use BRE scores and City input to prioritize CIP projects.
- Assign years for completing CIP projects.
- Include O&M recommendations for preventative maintenance.
- Assume City will do rate analysis and fund balance assessment.

Task 9: Development of Sanitary Master Plan Report

- Develop a draft report that summarizes the work performed, findings and recommendations.
- Submit draft to the City for review and comment.
- Meet with City to discuss comments.
- Incorporate to the City and deliver up to ten (10) copies and PDF of the final report.

ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

The above-listed scope of services was prepared with the following assumptions:

- City provides GIS for land use.
- City provides GIS updates for hydraulic model.
- City provides completed projects for updating hydraulic model.
- City will do rate analysis and fund balance assessment.
- Cost estimates will be based on high-level cost curves. Detailed design engineering will not be performed.
- Half of meetings will be in person and half will be virtual.

SCHEDULE

Assuming authorization by March 28, 2022, OHM proposes to submit the final Sanitary Master Plan report deliverable to the City by no later than December 31, 2022. This duration is based on timely responses from the City when information requests are verbally or formally submitted. As outlined in the Scope of Services, on-going involvement is needed from the City to maintain task progress and schedule.

FEE

OHM Advisors proposed to provide the above-outlined professional engineering services for a total lump sum fee of one hundred twenty-three thousand eight hundred dollars (\$123,800), based on the task breakdown shown below:

Task 1 – Project Initiation and Data Review	\$ 9,300
Task 2 – Flow Metering and Analysis	\$ 9,700
Task 3 – REU Analysis and Future Flow Growth Projections	\$ 14,900
Task 4 – Design Peak Flow Development	\$ 30,500
Task 5 – Hydraulic Model Development	\$ 11,700
Task 6 – Hydraulic Analysis	\$ 10,500
Task 7 – Asset Inventory and Condition Assessment	\$ 14,800
Task 8 – Capital Improvement Plan	\$ 9,400
Task 9 – Development of Sanitary Master Plan Report	\$ 13,200
Total	\$ 123,800



SERVICES NOT INCLUDED

The following tasks are not included in this proposal but can be provided on a time-and-materials basis upon the request of the City.

- Additional field verification or assistance.
- Additional field data collection.
- Model trouble shooting due to data availability and/or connectivity issues.
- Additional GIS development or assistance.
- Rate analysis and fund balance assessment.
- Other requested tasks, meetings, or efforts not outlined in the above scope of services.

OHM Advisors thanks you for the opportunity to provide professional engineering services to the City. If there are any questions, please contact us directly. Should you find our proposal acceptable, please sign the authorization page below and return a copy of this signed proposal to us for our file.

OHM Advisors

Robert Czachorski, P.E
Project Manager

Signature

Date
Printed Name

Title

Timothy J. Juidici, P.E.
Principal-in-Charge

cc:

Sincerely,

Ben Croy, City Engineer